mitigate the risk of variations in interest and exchange rates, which affect the amount of contracted
debts. In December 2024, no material ineffectiveness was identified in fair value hedge operations.

g.2 Cash flow hedge

In December 2024, the Company and its subsidiaries do not have cash flow hedges.

h. Financial instruments (energy trading futures contracts)

The Company’s subsidiaries operate in the Free Contracting Environment (ACL) and have entered
into bilateral energy purchase and sale contracts with different market players. Accordingly, they
assume short and long-term commitments. As a result of mismatched operations, they assume
energy surplus or deficit positions, which are measured at a future market price curve (forward
curve). Therefore, the Company designates these contracts as financial instruments, according to
IFRS 9/CPC 48, at the beginning of the contract, to include the recording of the correct exposure to
the risk of future purchase and sale transactions of bilateral contracts.

Sensitivity analysis – level 2 hierarchy

Valuation technique

Fair value of energy
contracts

Sensitivity of inputs to

fair value (a)

Financial assets

Discounted cash flow method

 404,695  +10% 382,794
   -10% 404,581

Financial liabilities
 114,776  +10% 115,361
   -10% 125,715

(a) This 10% variation scenario represents a fluctuation considered reasonable by the Company, based on the
history of negotiations concluded under similar market conditions.

Ultrapar Participações S.A. and Subsidiaries

Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2024

87

 27. Commitments (Consolidated)

a. Contracts

Subsidiary Ultracargo Logística has agreements related to its port facilities in Aratu, Suape, Itaqui
and Vila do Conde. Such agreements establish a minimum cargo movement, as shown below:

Port
Minimum movement

per year Maturity

Aratu (*) 900,000 ton. 2022
Suape 250,000 ton. 2027
Suape 400,000 ton. 2029
Aratu 465,403 ton. 2031
Itaqui 1,468,105 m3 2049
Vila do Conde 343,625 ton. 2044

(*) Contract in the process of being renewed with the appropriate body, being judicialized by favorable decision,
until the public entity completes the analysis so that the new amendment is signed.  In a decision of the Ministry